application was that the request had to be for a capital project for a dollar amount in excess of $2 
million and up to and including $15 million toward a project for the acquisition, construction, 
expansion, enlargement, renovation, and equipping of eligible facilities; and 

WHEREAS, OSC applied for TDT capital funding in the amount of Fourteen Million 
Dollars ($14,000,000.00) for the expansion and improvement of the Orlando Science Center (the 
"Science Center'' and collectively, the "Science Center Project'') each of which are authorized 
expenditures pursuant to the Local Option Tourist Development Act,§ 125.0104, Florida Statutes

[...]

The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated 
herein and made a part of this Agreement. 

2. County Contribution. Subject to all terms and conditions set forth in this 
Agreement, the County agrees to contribute a total aggregate amount not to exceed Thirteen 
Million Nine Hundred Seventy-Four Thousand Dollars ($1.3,974,000.00) solely from Fiscal Year 
2024-2028 Excess IDT Revenue ("County Contribution"). For purposes of this Agreement, 
"Excess TDT Revenue" shall mean those TDT revenues appropriated by the Board in 2024 in the 
amount of $15,000,000.00 per year beginning in Fiscal Year 2024 through Fiscal Year 2028 for